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4035 Stone Way N - Proposed New Residential Construction Project (SDCI #3024349)
Presentation Package 

PROJECT SUMMARY

The proposed building located at 4035 Stone Way N in Wallingford’s NC2P-40 zone within the 
Wallingford Residential Urban Village overlay.  The proposed building will be 3 levels of residential 
over 1 level of combined residential and commercial containing 49 units, 2,443 square feet of retail 
and 33 parking stalls.  There is one level of below-grade parking that will be accessed from N 41st 
Street.  
The lot fronts N 41th Street to the north, Stone Way N to the east, a shared property line to the 
south and a shared property line to the west, abutting single family residential (SF5000).  The site 
area is 114’x120’ and the site slopes down from north to south along Stone Way N.  
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2ZONING ANALYSIS
Lot Size:	 		  13,600 sf

Zoning & Overlays:		  NC2P -40 (Neighborhood Commercial) 
				    Wallingford Residential Urban Village Overlay
				    Pedestrian Overlay

Street Designations:		  Stone Way North - Principal Pedestrian Street

Permitted Uses:		  Residential, Commercial
(23.47A.005) 			 
				  
Setback Requirements:	 A 15’ setback is required along any rear or side lot line that
(23.47A.014)			   abuts a lot in a residential zone for structures containing a
				    residential use, above 13’ to a maximum of 65’.

Structure Height:		  Base: 40’
(23.47A.012)			   The height of a structure may exceed the otherwise
				    applicable limit by up to 4’ per 23.47A.012.A.1.a.
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Lobby
Commercial
Residential
Live/Work

Option C  (Preferred Scheme)

Pros
•	 Modulation along Stone Way N articulates the facade and creates a variety of 

scales at the street front.
•	 Modulation along North 41st provides for a scaled transition between the 

residential and commercial zones along the street front.
•	 Building modulation and tiered outdoor areas provide setbacks and transitions 

on the west facade facing the residential zone.
•	 Recessed ground floor along both streets provides a pedestrian scale to enhance 

the street front experience with landscaping, weather protection and lighting.
•	 Defined corner massing lends prominence to the site and provides a focal point 

for the intersection.
•	 Corner lobby provides a main building entry to activate the block corner and 

give presence to the mass above.
•	 Recesses on both facades provide balcony opportunities to activate the facades
•	 Consolidated commercial space provides an opportunity for large anchor tenant 

or division into smaller tenants.

Option A (Code Compliant)

Pros
•	 Continuous massing along Stone Way enhances perspective down the street 

and provides a strong urban edge.

Cons
•	 Continuous facades on Stone Way and North 41st eliminate the modulation 

that is characteristic of the neighborhood building fabric.
•	 Lack of modulation along North 41st does not provide adequate transition 

between the residential and commercial zones along the street front.
•	 Lack of modulation at west facade does not break massing down for 

transition to single family homes.
•	 Relies solely on material transitions to articulate the base, middle and top.
•	 Abrupt faces along rights of way do not promote pedestrian scale and 

eliminate potential for landscaped building entries.
•	 Lack of modulation prevents definition the building corner and the corner 

site as a whole.
•	 Main building entry not located at corner reduces prominence.
•	 Split commercial space reduces flexibility for potential retailers.

Option B 

Pros
•	 Eroded facade along Stone Way articulates the facade and creates a variety of 

scales at the street front.
•	 Protruding ground floor articulates the base and middle geometries.
•	 Recessed residential levels along Stone Way allows for balcony opportunities 

to activate the east facade.
•	 Recessed ground floor along North 41st allows for landscaped transitions 

between the right of way and building.

Cons
•	 Continuous face along North 41st eliminates modulation that is characteristic 

of the neighborhood building fabric.
•	 Minimal modulation at west facade does not break massing down for 

transition to single family homes.
•	 Abrupt faces along rights of way do not promote pedestrian scale and 

eliminate potential for landscaped building entries.
•	 Lack of modulation on North 41st prevents definition the building corner and 

the corner site as a whole.
•	 Main building entry not located at corner reduces prominence.

N 41ST STREET

STONE WAY N

N 41ST STREET

STONE WAY N

N 41ST STREET

STONE WAY N

MASSING OPTIONS - COMPARISON
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Lobby
Commercial
Residential

WHAT WE HEARD...

•	 MASSING : 
	
	 Base, Middle & Top
	 Contextural Design Cues and Details
	 Main Lobby Entry Deliniation

•	 MASSING AND TRANSITION TO ABUTTING DEVELOPMENT :	

	 Transitions from Commecial to Residential Character
	 Perceived Height, Bulk, and Scale for Single Family Development
	 Terraces / Courtyards / Balconies	
	 Privacy of Adjacent Single Family Development
	
•	 STREET LEVEL & ENRTY :

	 Overhead Protection
	 Activate Northeast Corner at Stone Way N and N 41st Steet
	 Maximize Commercial Space / Small Retail Spaces
	 Relocate Lobby Entry
	 Vehicular Access and Bike Access & Storage
	 Retain Street Trees / Quality of Landscape & Location

•	 MATERIALS :

	 Finishes / Exterior Materials 
	 Brick Base Highly Supported	
	 Exterior Lighting & Signage

AERIAL FROM EDG MEETING #1 : SCHEME “C”

PROPOSED DESIGN

N 41ST STREET
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 ST
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STONE WAY N

STONE WAY N
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DEPARTURE #1

SMC 23.47A.014.B.3 Setback Abutting a Side or Rear Lot Line of a Residentially-Zoned Lot

REQUIRED SETBACK

For a structure containing a residential use, a setback is required along any site or rear lot line that
abuts a lot in a residential zone, as follows:

a. 15' for portions of structures above 13 feet in height to a maximum of 40 feet; and
b. For each portions of structures above 40 feet in height, additional setback at the rate of 2 feet

of setback for every 10 feet by which the height of such portion exceeds 40 feet.

PROVIDED AT WEST PROPERTY LINE

a. 10'-0" provided at the 1st floor
b. 15'-0" provided at the 2nd-4th floor

JUSTIFICATION

1. The building floor elevations are set by the grades along Stone Way N, which are higher than the 
west property line. The building is terraced along the west property line to transition to the SF 
5000 zone with landscaping and outdoor space, however, the steep grades prohibit reducing the 
building elevation without losing the below-grade parking.

SUPPORTED DESIGN GUIDANCE

- CS2.B.2 Connection to the Street
- CS2.II.i. Streetscape Compatibility
- CS2.D.4 Height, Bulk, and Scale - Massing Choices

DEPARTURE #2

SMC 23.54.030.D.3 Parking Space Standards - Driveway Slope

PERMITTED DRIVEWAY SLOPE

Driveway slope for all uses. No portion of a driveway, whether located on a lot or on a right-of- way,
shall exceed a slope of 15 percent, except as provided in this subsection 23.54.030.D.3. The maximum 15
percent slope shall apply in relation to both the current grade of the right-of-way to which the driveway
connects, and to the proposed finished grade of the right-of-way if it is different from the current
grade. The ends of a driveway shall be adjusted to accommodate an appropriate crest and sag. The
Director may permit a driveway slope of more than 15 percent if it is found that:

a. The topography or other special characteristic of the lot makes a 15 percent maximum 
driveway slope infeasible;

b. The additional amount of slope permitted is the least amount necessary to accommodate the
conditions of the lot;

c. The driveway is still usable as access to the lot.

PROVIDED SLOPE AT DRIVEWAY

a. 20% max

JUSTIFICATION

1. Per the project pre-submittal meeting, SDOT prefers the curb cut and parking access to be 
located off of N 41st Street, as far from the intersection as possible.

2. The grades at this corner are the highest on the site, EL 150. The grade of the ground floor 
is EL 146, to provide accessible entry off of Stone Way N and provide 13 floor to floor, within
the allowable height.

3. If a code compliant, 15% ramp is provided, fewer parking stalls can be accommodated in the 
below grade parking garage. Parking is not required on the site, but is an important component
of the development to mitigate the impact of added parking on the residential neighborhoods to
the west.

4. If the curb cut and parking access were located along south portion of Stone Way N there 
would be pedestrian conflict. This portion is the lowest street front elevation and a departure 
would not be required.

SUPPORTED DESIGN GUIDANCE

- DC1.B.1 Vehicular Access and Circulation
- DC1.C.1 Below Grade Parking
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DEPARTURE #3

SMC 23.54.030.G.1 - SIGHT TRIANGLE

PERMITTED SIGHT TRIANGLE

FOR EXIT-ONLY DRIVEWAYS AND EASEMENTS, AND TWO DRIVEWAYS AND EASEMENTS LESS THAN
22 FEET WIDE, A SIGHT TRIANGLE ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DRIVEWAY OR EASEMENT SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR OF ANY OBSTRUCTION FOR A DISTANCE OF 10 FEET
FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE DRIVEWAY OR EASEMENT WITH A DRIVEWAY, EASEMENT,
SIDEWALK, OR CURB INTERSECTION IF THERE IS NO SIDEWALK.
THE SIGHT TRIANGLE SHALL ALSO BE KEPT CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS IN THE VERTICAL
SPACES BETWEEN 32 INCHES AND 82 INCHES FROM THE GROUND.

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY

MIRRORS AND/OR AN EARLY-WARNING ALARM SYSTEM WILL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE
AND ENHANCE PEDESTRIAN SAFETY ON THE PROPOSED TWO-WAY DRIVEWAY (20 FOOT
WIDE).
THE REDUCTION IN THE SIGHT TRIANGLE WILL MINIMIZE THE VEHICULAR IMPACT ON THE
STREET AND SIDEWALK, RELIEVING THE NEED FOR A SINGLE 10 FOOT WIDE DRIVEWAY FOR
BOTH ENTRY AND EXIT.

PROPOSED

TO ALLOW FOR AN OBSTRUCTION ON ONE SIDE OF THE SIGHT TRIANGLE IN ORDER TO
MAINTAIN A 20 FOOT WIDE TWO-WAY DRIVEWAY.

10'-0"
DRIVE AISLE
20'-0" 10'-0"
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LINE OF PROPERTY

SMC 23.47A.005 STREET LEVEL USES

REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL USES ALONG STONE WAY N (Pedestrian Designated Street)

C. RESIDENTIAL USES AT STREET LEVEL
1. In all NC zones, residential uses may occupy, in the aggregate, no more than 20 percent 
of the street-level street-facing facade in the following circumstances or locations:

a. In a pedestrian-designated zone, facing a designated principal pedestrian street;

CALCULATION

RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE = 118'-5"
PERMITTED RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE (118'-5"X.20) = 23'-8"
PROVIDED RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE = 31'-8" (26.74%)
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SCALE: N.T.S.CS7
1

SECTION DIAGRAM @ GRID 4.7- WEST
PROPERTY LINE

ZONING DEPARTURES
DEPARTURE #1 DEPARTURE #2

SCALE: N.T.S.CS7
6

PLAN DIAGRAM - PREFERRED PARKING RAMP
LAYOUT

SCALE: N.T.S.CS7
7

PLAN DIAGRAM - CODE COMPLIANT PARKING
RAMP LAYOUT

DEPARTURE #3
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4 L1 FLOOR PLAN @ GARAGE ENTRY

N
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STREET LEVEL USES

SCALE:  1" = 20'-0".CS7
9 LEVEL 1 - STREET LEVEL USES DIAGRAM

SITE SETBACK
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11

GARAGE ENTRY - EXISTING CURB &
DRIVEWAY DIAGRAM

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0".CS7
10 GARAGE ENTRY - SETBACKS DIAGRAM

SETBACK:
A 15' triangular setback is required where a lot abuts the
intersection of a side lot line and front lot line of a lot in a
residential zone per SMC 23.47A.014.B.1.

N 41ST STREET

GARAGE ENTRY - SIGHT TRIANGLE DEPARTURE

MOTION ACTIVATED SPEAKER TO ALERT 
PEDESTRAINS OF APPROACHING CAR

LOCATIONS OF MIRRORS RAMP SAG & CREST PROVIDED 
PER SDCI REQUIREMENTS 

To maintain pedestrian safety at the garage entrance mirrors and/ or early warning alarm
systems will be installed to provide and enhance pedestrian safety on the proposed two-
way driveway (20’ feet wide). The reduction in the sight triangle will minimize the vehicular
impact on the street and sidewalk, relieving the need for a single  10’ wide driveway for 
both entry and exit.
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DATE

CLIENT

PROJECT

REVISION:
0.0

DRAWN BY:
Tyler DennisonMANAGER

5.27.2015

Lennar

Valdok

Brielle Miller

WAYPOINT SIGN COMPANY

1505 S. 93rd ST. Suite BA
Seattle, WA 98108

206.452.1332
WaypointSignco.com

This is an original unpublished design document

created by Waypoint Sign Company, submitted

for your review. This document and its contents

are property of Waypoint Sign Company until

paid for. The document contents shall not be

reproduced, copied, photographed, exhibited

or used in any fashion without the expressed

written approval of Waypoint Sign Company.

NOTES: Exterior Sign
Concepts

PAGE 3

CONCEPTS FOR RETAIL & COMMERCIAL TENANTS SIGNAGE CONCEPTS FOR MULTI-FAMILY STRUCTURES SIGNAGE

SIGNAGE - INSPIRATION IMAGES

CONCEPTS FOR RETAIL & COMMERICAL TENANTS SIGNAGE CONCEPTS FOR MULTI-FAMILY STRUCTURE SIGNAGE
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52SIGNAGE - NORTH & EAST ELEVATIONS

MARKETING BANNER 
APPROX 3’ X 25’

BUILDING ID SIGNAGE
SEPERATE PERMIT FOR SIGNAGE

RETAIL SIGNAGE

BUILDING SECONDARY ID SIGN
FLAT CUT LETTERS

SUSPENDED TENANT SIGNS AT 
PILLARS.
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	 DEPARTURE #1
	 SMC 23.47A.014.B.3	 Setback Abutting a Side or Rear Lot Line of a Residentially-Zoned Lot

	 REQUIRED SETBACK 	
	 For a structure containing a residential use, a setback is required along any side or rear lot line that abuts a lot in a residential 		
	 zone, as follows:
	 a. 	 15’ for portions of structures above 13 feet in height to a maximum of 40 feet; and
	 b. 	 For each portion of a structure above 40 feet in height, additional setback at the rate of 2 feet of setback for every 10 		
		  feet by which the height of such portion exceeds 40 feet.

	 PROVIDED AT WEST PROPERTY LINE			 
	 a. 	 10’-0” provided at the 1st floor 		
	 b. 	 15’-0” provided at the 2nd - 4th floor		

	 JUSTIFICATION
	 1.	 The building floor elevations are set by the grades along Stone Way N, which are higher than the west property line.  		
		  The building is terraced along the west property line to transition to the SF 5000 zone with landscaping and outdoor 		
		  space, however, the steep grades prohibit reducing the building elevation without losing the below-grade parking.

	 SUPPORTED DESIGN GUIDANCE
	 •	 CS2.B.2	 Connection to the Street 
	 •	 CS2.II.i.		 Streetscape Compatibility
	 •	 CS2.D.4	 Height, Bulk and Scale - Massing Choices
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DEPARTURE #1

SMC 23.47A.014.B.3 Setback Abutting a Side or Rear Lot Line of a Residentially-Zoned Lot

REQUIRED SETBACK

For a structure containing a residential use, a setback is required along any site or rear lot line that
abuts a lot in a residential zone, as follows:

a. 15' for portions of structures above 13 feet in height to a maximum of 40 feet; and
b. For each portions of structures above 40 feet in height, additional setback at the rate of 2 feet

of setback for every 10 feet by which the height of such portion exceeds 40 feet.

PROVIDED AT WEST PROPERTY LINE

a. 10'-0" provided at the 1st floor
b. 15'-0" provided at the 2nd-4th floor

JUSTIFICATION

1. The building floor elevations are set by the grades along Stone Way N, which are higher than the 
west property line. The building is terraced along the west property line to transition to the SF 
5000 zone with landscaping and outdoor space, however, the steep grades prohibit reducing the 
building elevation without losing the below-grade parking.

SUPPORTED DESIGN GUIDANCE

- CS2.B.2 Connection to the Street
- CS2.II.i. Streetscape Compatibility
- CS2.D.4 Height, Bulk, and Scale - Massing Choices

DEPARTURE #2

SMC 23.54.030.D.3 Parking Space Standards - Driveway Slope

PERMITTED DRIVEWAY SLOPE

Driveway slope for all uses. No portion of a driveway, whether located on a lot or on a right-of- way,
shall exceed a slope of 15 percent, except as provided in this subsection 23.54.030.D.3. The maximum 15
percent slope shall apply in relation to both the current grade of the right-of-way to which the driveway
connects, and to the proposed finished grade of the right-of-way if it is different from the current
grade. The ends of a driveway shall be adjusted to accommodate an appropriate crest and sag. The
Director may permit a driveway slope of more than 15 percent if it is found that:

a. The topography or other special characteristic of the lot makes a 15 percent maximum 
driveway slope infeasible;

b. The additional amount of slope permitted is the least amount necessary to accommodate the
conditions of the lot;

c. The driveway is still usable as access to the lot.

PROVIDED SLOPE AT DRIVEWAY

a. 20% max

JUSTIFICATION

1. Per the project pre-submittal meeting, SDOT prefers the curb cut and parking access to be 
located off of N 41st Street, as far from the intersection as possible.

2. The grades at this corner are the highest on the site, EL 150. The grade of the ground floor 
is EL 146, to provide accessible entry off of Stone Way N and provide 13 floor to floor, within
the allowable height.

3. If a code compliant, 15% ramp is provided, fewer parking stalls can be accommodated in the 
below grade parking garage. Parking is not required on the site, but is an important component
of the development to mitigate the impact of added parking on the residential neighborhoods to
the west.

4. If the curb cut and parking access were located along south portion of Stone Way N there 
would be pedestrian conflict. This portion is the lowest street front elevation and a departure 
would not be required.

SUPPORTED DESIGN GUIDANCE

- DC1.B.1 Vehicular Access and Circulation
- DC1.C.1 Below Grade Parking
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DEPARTURE #3

SMC 23.54.030.G.1 - SIGHT TRIANGLE

PERMITTED SIGHT TRIANGLE

FOR EXIT-ONLY DRIVEWAYS AND EASEMENTS, AND TWO DRIVEWAYS AND EASEMENTS LESS THAN
22 FEET WIDE, A SIGHT TRIANGLE ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DRIVEWAY OR EASEMENT SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR OF ANY OBSTRUCTION FOR A DISTANCE OF 10 FEET
FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE DRIVEWAY OR EASEMENT WITH A DRIVEWAY, EASEMENT,
SIDEWALK, OR CURB INTERSECTION IF THERE IS NO SIDEWALK.
THE SIGHT TRIANGLE SHALL ALSO BE KEPT CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS IN THE VERTICAL
SPACES BETWEEN 32 INCHES AND 82 INCHES FROM THE GROUND.

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY

MIRRORS AND/OR AN EARLY-WARNING ALARM SYSTEM WILL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE
AND ENHANCE PEDESTRIAN SAFETY ON THE PROPOSED TWO-WAY DRIVEWAY (20 FOOT
WIDE).
THE REDUCTION IN THE SIGHT TRIANGLE WILL MINIMIZE THE VEHICULAR IMPACT ON THE
STREET AND SIDEWALK, RELIEVING THE NEED FOR A SINGLE 10 FOOT WIDE DRIVEWAY FOR
BOTH ENTRY AND EXIT.

PROPOSED

TO ALLOW FOR AN OBSTRUCTION ON ONE SIDE OF THE SIGHT TRIANGLE IN ORDER TO
MAINTAIN A 20 FOOT WIDE TWO-WAY DRIVEWAY.
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SMC 23.47A.005 STREET LEVEL USES

REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL USES ALONG STONE WAY N (Pedestrian Designated Street)

C. RESIDENTIAL USES AT STREET LEVEL
1. In all NC zones, residential uses may occupy, in the aggregate, no more than 20 percent 
of the street-level street-facing facade in the following circumstances or locations:

a. In a pedestrian-designated zone, facing a designated principal pedestrian street;

CALCULATION

RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE = 118'-5"
PERMITTED RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE (118'-5"X.20) = 23'-8"
PROVIDED RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE = 31'-8" (26.74%)
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1

SECTION DIAGRAM @ GRID 4.7- WEST
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DEPARTURE #1 DEPARTURE #2
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DEPARTURE #1

SMC 23.47A.014.B.3 Setback Abutting a Side or Rear Lot Line of a Residentially-Zoned Lot

REQUIRED SETBACK

For a structure containing a residential use, a setback is required along any site or rear lot line that
abuts a lot in a residential zone, as follows:

a. 15' for portions of structures above 13 feet in height to a maximum of 40 feet; and
b. For each portions of structures above 40 feet in height, additional setback at the rate of 2 feet

of setback for every 10 feet by which the height of such portion exceeds 40 feet.

PROVIDED AT WEST PROPERTY LINE

a. 10'-0" provided at the 1st floor
b. 15'-0" provided at the 2nd-4th floor

JUSTIFICATION

1. The building floor elevations are set by the grades along Stone Way N, which are higher than the 
west property line. The building is terraced along the west property line to transition to the SF 
5000 zone with landscaping and outdoor space, however, the steep grades prohibit reducing the 
building elevation without losing the below-grade parking.

SUPPORTED DESIGN GUIDANCE

- CS2.B.2 Connection to the Street
- CS2.II.i. Streetscape Compatibility
- CS2.D.4 Height, Bulk, and Scale - Massing Choices

DEPARTURE #2

SMC 23.54.030.D.3 Parking Space Standards - Driveway Slope

PERMITTED DRIVEWAY SLOPE

Driveway slope for all uses. No portion of a driveway, whether located on a lot or on a right-of- way,
shall exceed a slope of 15 percent, except as provided in this subsection 23.54.030.D.3. The maximum 15
percent slope shall apply in relation to both the current grade of the right-of-way to which the driveway
connects, and to the proposed finished grade of the right-of-way if it is different from the current
grade. The ends of a driveway shall be adjusted to accommodate an appropriate crest and sag. The
Director may permit a driveway slope of more than 15 percent if it is found that:

a. The topography or other special characteristic of the lot makes a 15 percent maximum 
driveway slope infeasible;

b. The additional amount of slope permitted is the least amount necessary to accommodate the
conditions of the lot;

c. The driveway is still usable as access to the lot.

PROVIDED SLOPE AT DRIVEWAY

a. 20% max

JUSTIFICATION

1. Per the project pre-submittal meeting, SDOT prefers the curb cut and parking access to be 
located off of N 41st Street, as far from the intersection as possible.

2. The grades at this corner are the highest on the site, EL 150. The grade of the ground floor 
is EL 146, to provide accessible entry off of Stone Way N and provide 13 floor to floor, within
the allowable height.

3. If a code compliant, 15% ramp is provided, fewer parking stalls can be accommodated in the 
below grade parking garage. Parking is not required on the site, but is an important component
of the development to mitigate the impact of added parking on the residential neighborhoods to
the west.

4. If the curb cut and parking access were located along south portion of Stone Way N there 
would be pedestrian conflict. This portion is the lowest street front elevation and a departure 
would not be required.

SUPPORTED DESIGN GUIDANCE

- DC1.B.1 Vehicular Access and Circulation
- DC1.C.1 Below Grade Parking
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DEPARTURE #3

SMC 23.54.030.G.1 - SIGHT TRIANGLE

PERMITTED SIGHT TRIANGLE

FOR EXIT-ONLY DRIVEWAYS AND EASEMENTS, AND TWO DRIVEWAYS AND EASEMENTS LESS THAN
22 FEET WIDE, A SIGHT TRIANGLE ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DRIVEWAY OR EASEMENT SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR OF ANY OBSTRUCTION FOR A DISTANCE OF 10 FEET
FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE DRIVEWAY OR EASEMENT WITH A DRIVEWAY, EASEMENT,
SIDEWALK, OR CURB INTERSECTION IF THERE IS NO SIDEWALK.
THE SIGHT TRIANGLE SHALL ALSO BE KEPT CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS IN THE VERTICAL
SPACES BETWEEN 32 INCHES AND 82 INCHES FROM THE GROUND.

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY

MIRRORS AND/OR AN EARLY-WARNING ALARM SYSTEM WILL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE
AND ENHANCE PEDESTRIAN SAFETY ON THE PROPOSED TWO-WAY DRIVEWAY (20 FOOT
WIDE).
THE REDUCTION IN THE SIGHT TRIANGLE WILL MINIMIZE THE VEHICULAR IMPACT ON THE
STREET AND SIDEWALK, RELIEVING THE NEED FOR A SINGLE 10 FOOT WIDE DRIVEWAY FOR
BOTH ENTRY AND EXIT.

PROPOSED

TO ALLOW FOR AN OBSTRUCTION ON ONE SIDE OF THE SIGHT TRIANGLE IN ORDER TO
MAINTAIN A 20 FOOT WIDE TWO-WAY DRIVEWAY.
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SMC 23.47A.005 STREET LEVEL USES

REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL USES ALONG STONE WAY N (Pedestrian Designated Street)

C. RESIDENTIAL USES AT STREET LEVEL
1. In all NC zones, residential uses may occupy, in the aggregate, no more than 20 percent 
of the street-level street-facing facade in the following circumstances or locations:

a. In a pedestrian-designated zone, facing a designated principal pedestrian street;

CALCULATION

RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE = 118'-5"
PERMITTED RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE (118'-5"X.20) = 23'-8"
PROVIDED RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE = 31'-8" (26.74%)
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SCALE: N.T.S.CS7
1

SECTION DIAGRAM @ GRID 4.7- WEST
PROPERTY LINE

ZONING DEPARTURES
DEPARTURE #1 DEPARTURE #2

SCALE: N.T.S.CS7
6

PLAN DIAGRAM - PREFERRED PARKING RAMP
LAYOUT

SCALE: N.T.S.CS7
7

PLAN DIAGRAM - CODE COMPLIANT PARKING
RAMP LAYOUT

DEPARTURE #3

SCALE:  3/16" = 1'-0".CS7
4 L1 FLOOR PLAN @ GARAGE ENTRY

N

N

N

STREET LEVEL USES

SCALE:  1" = 20'-0".CS7
9 LEVEL 1 - STREET LEVEL USES DIAGRAM

SITE SETBACK

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0".CS7
11

GARAGE ENTRY - EXISTING CURB &
DRIVEWAY DIAGRAM

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0".CS7
10 GARAGE ENTRY - SETBACKS DIAGRAM

SETBACK:
A 15' triangular setback is required where a lot abuts the
intersection of a side lot line and front lot line of a lot in a
residential zone per SMC 23.47A.014.B.1.

PLAN DIAGRAM - 
PREFERRED PARKING RAMP LAYOUT

PLAN DIAGRAM - 
CODE COMPLIANT PARKING RAMP LAYOUT

DEPARTURES

	 DEPARTURE #2
	 SMC 23.54.030.D.3	 Parking Space Standards - Driveway Slope

	 PERMITTED DRIVEWAY SLOPE 	
	 Driveway slope for all uses. No portion of a driveway, whether located on a lot or on a right-of- way, shall exceed a slope 		
	 of 15 percent, except as provided in this subsection 23.54.030.D.3. The maximum 15 percent slope shall apply in relation to 		
	 both the current grade of the right-of-way to which the driveway connects, and to the proposed finished grade of the right-of-		
	 way if it is different from the current grade. The ends of a driveway shall be adjusted to accommodate an appropriate 			 
	 crest and sag. The Director may permit a driveway slope of more than 15 percent if it is found that: 
	 a. 	 The topography or other special characteristic of the lot makes a 15 percent maximum driveway slope infeasible; 
	 b. 	 The additional amount of slope permitted is the least amount necessary to accommodate the conditions of the lot; 
	 c.	 The driveway is still usable as access to the lot.

	 PROVIDED SLOPE AT DRIVEWAY			 
	 a. 	 20% max		
		
	 JUSTIFICATION
	 1.	 Per the project pre-submittal meeting, SDOT prefers the curb cut and parking access to be located off of N 41st Street,
		  as far from the intersection as possible.  
	 2.	 The grades at this corner are the highest on the site, EL 150.  The grade of the ground floor is EL 145, to provide 			
		  accessible entry off of Stone Way N and provide 13’ floor to floor, within the allowable height.
	 3.	 If a code compliant, 15% ramp is provided, fewer parking stalls can be accommodated in the below grade parking 		
		  garage.  Parking is not required on the site, but is an important component of the development to mitigate the impact
		  of added parking on the residential neighborhoods to the west.
	 4.	 If the curb cut and parking access were located along south portion of Stone Way N there would be pedestrian 			 
		  conflict.  This portion is the lowest street front elevation and a departure would not be required.

	 SUPPORTED DESIGN GUIDANCE
	 •	 DC1.B.1	 Vehicular Access and Circulation
	 •	 DC1.C.1	 Below Grade Parking
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	 DEPARTURE #3
	
	 SMC 23.54.030.G.1 - SIGHT TRIANGLE
	
	 PERMITTED SIGHT TRIANLE
	
	 For exit-only driveways and easements, and two driveways and easements less than 22 feet wide, a sight triangle on both 	
	 sides of the driveway or easement shall be provided and shall be kept clear of any obstruction for a distance of 10 feet from 
	 the intersection of the driveway or easement with a driveway, easement, sidewalk, or curb intersection if there is no 		
	 sidewalk

	 PROPOSED DRIVEWAY

	 Mirrors and/or an early-warning alarm system will be installed to provide and enhance pedestrian safety on the proposed 
	 two-way driveway (20 foot wide).
	 The reduction in the sight triangle will minimize the vehicular impact on the street and sidewalk, relieving the need for a 
	 single 10 foot wide driveway for both entry and exit.
 
	 PROPOSED

	 To allow for an obstruction on one side of the sight triangle in order to maintain a 20 foot wide two-way driveway.

	 JUSTIFICATION

	 1.	 Per the project pre-submittal meetings, sdot prefers the curb cut and parking access to be located off of n 41st 
		  street, as far from the intersection as possible. The proposed location reuses the 	 existing curb-cut on n 41st street. 

	 2.	 The grades at this corner are the highest on the site, el 150. The grade of the ground floor is el 145, to provide 
		  accessible entry off of stone way n and provide 13’ floor to floor, within the allowable height.

	 3.	 If a code compliant, site triangle was provided, the garage entrance and ramp would need to setback 10 	from the 
		  sidewalk, thus pushing the ramp further into the building, resulting in fewer parking stalls in  the below grade 
		  parking garage. Parking is not required on the site, but is an important component of the development to mitigate 
		  the impact of added parking on the residential neighborhood to the west. Additionally, pushing back the ramp 10’ 
		  would result in the loss of the northernmost residential unit positioned above the ramp on the ground floor above.
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DEPARTURE #1

SMC 23.47A.014.B.3 Setback Abutting a Side or Rear Lot Line of a Residentially-Zoned Lot

REQUIRED SETBACK

For a structure containing a residential use, a setback is required along any site or rear lot line that
abuts a lot in a residential zone, as follows:

a. 15' for portions of structures above 13 feet in height to a maximum of 40 feet; and
b. For each portions of structures above 40 feet in height, additional setback at the rate of 2 feet

of setback for every 10 feet by which the height of such portion exceeds 40 feet.

PROVIDED AT WEST PROPERTY LINE

a. 10'-0" provided at the 1st floor
b. 15'-0" provided at the 2nd-4th floor

JUSTIFICATION

1. The building floor elevations are set by the grades along Stone Way N, which are higher than the 
west property line. The building is terraced along the west property line to transition to the SF 
5000 zone with landscaping and outdoor space, however, the steep grades prohibit reducing the 
building elevation without losing the below-grade parking.

SUPPORTED DESIGN GUIDANCE

- CS2.B.2 Connection to the Street
- CS2.II.i. Streetscape Compatibility
- CS2.D.4 Height, Bulk, and Scale - Massing Choices

DEPARTURE #2

SMC 23.54.030.D.3 Parking Space Standards - Driveway Slope

PERMITTED DRIVEWAY SLOPE

Driveway slope for all uses. No portion of a driveway, whether located on a lot or on a right-of- way,
shall exceed a slope of 15 percent, except as provided in this subsection 23.54.030.D.3. The maximum 15
percent slope shall apply in relation to both the current grade of the right-of-way to which the driveway
connects, and to the proposed finished grade of the right-of-way if it is different from the current
grade. The ends of a driveway shall be adjusted to accommodate an appropriate crest and sag. The
Director may permit a driveway slope of more than 15 percent if it is found that:

a. The topography or other special characteristic of the lot makes a 15 percent maximum 
driveway slope infeasible;

b. The additional amount of slope permitted is the least amount necessary to accommodate the
conditions of the lot;

c. The driveway is still usable as access to the lot.

PROVIDED SLOPE AT DRIVEWAY

a. 20% max

JUSTIFICATION

1. Per the project pre-submittal meeting, SDOT prefers the curb cut and parking access to be 
located off of N 41st Street, as far from the intersection as possible.

2. The grades at this corner are the highest on the site, EL 150. The grade of the ground floor 
is EL 146, to provide accessible entry off of Stone Way N and provide 13 floor to floor, within
the allowable height.

3. If a code compliant, 15% ramp is provided, fewer parking stalls can be accommodated in the 
below grade parking garage. Parking is not required on the site, but is an important component
of the development to mitigate the impact of added parking on the residential neighborhoods to
the west.

4. If the curb cut and parking access were located along south portion of Stone Way N there 
would be pedestrian conflict. This portion is the lowest street front elevation and a departure 
would not be required.

SUPPORTED DESIGN GUIDANCE

- DC1.B.1 Vehicular Access and Circulation
- DC1.C.1 Below Grade Parking
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DEPARTURE #3

SMC 23.54.030.G.1 - SIGHT TRIANGLE

PERMITTED SIGHT TRIANGLE

FOR EXIT-ONLY DRIVEWAYS AND EASEMENTS, AND TWO DRIVEWAYS AND EASEMENTS LESS THAN
22 FEET WIDE, A SIGHT TRIANGLE ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DRIVEWAY OR EASEMENT SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR OF ANY OBSTRUCTION FOR A DISTANCE OF 10 FEET
FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE DRIVEWAY OR EASEMENT WITH A DRIVEWAY, EASEMENT,
SIDEWALK, OR CURB INTERSECTION IF THERE IS NO SIDEWALK.
THE SIGHT TRIANGLE SHALL ALSO BE KEPT CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS IN THE VERTICAL
SPACES BETWEEN 32 INCHES AND 82 INCHES FROM THE GROUND.

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY

MIRRORS AND/OR AN EARLY-WARNING ALARM SYSTEM WILL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE
AND ENHANCE PEDESTRIAN SAFETY ON THE PROPOSED TWO-WAY DRIVEWAY (20 FOOT
WIDE).
THE REDUCTION IN THE SIGHT TRIANGLE WILL MINIMIZE THE VEHICULAR IMPACT ON THE
STREET AND SIDEWALK, RELIEVING THE NEED FOR A SINGLE 10 FOOT WIDE DRIVEWAY FOR
BOTH ENTRY AND EXIT.

PROPOSED

TO ALLOW FOR AN OBSTRUCTION ON ONE SIDE OF THE SIGHT TRIANGLE IN ORDER TO
MAINTAIN A 20 FOOT WIDE TWO-WAY DRIVEWAY.

10'-0"
DRIVE AISLE
20'-0" 10'-0"

DEPARTURE REQUEST
FOR SIGHT TRIANGLE
AT GARAGE ENTRY &

EXIT

LINE OF SIDEWALK

LINE OF PROPERTY

SMC 23.47A.005 STREET LEVEL USES

REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL USES ALONG STONE WAY N (Pedestrian Designated Street)

C. RESIDENTIAL USES AT STREET LEVEL
1. In all NC zones, residential uses may occupy, in the aggregate, no more than 20 percent 
of the street-level street-facing facade in the following circumstances or locations:

a. In a pedestrian-designated zone, facing a designated principal pedestrian street;

CALCULATION

RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE = 118'-5"
PERMITTED RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE (118'-5"X.20) = 23'-8"
PROVIDED RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE = 31'-8" (26.74%)

RE
SI
DE
NT
IA
L

5'
 -

 2
"

CO
MM

ER
CI
AL

86
' 
- 

9"

RE
SI
DE
NT
IA
L

26
' 
- 

6"

11
8'
 -

 5
"

LINE OF SIDEWALK

LINE OF PROPERTY

NORTH 41ST STREET

EXISTING CURBSIDE
AND DRIVEWAY

LINE OF PROPERTY

SF5000 NC3

15'-0" (SETBACK)

15
'-
0"
 (
SE
TB
AC

K)

LINE OF PROPERTY
15'-0" (SETBACK)

15
'-
0"
 (
SE
TB
AC

K)

LINE OF PROPERTY

SF5000 NC3

SHEET NO:

SUBMITTAL
ISSUE:

REVISIONS:

DATE:
DWN BY:

JOB NO.
CHK BY:

SDCI NO.

1
4
0
1
 
W
e
s
t 
G
a
rf
ie
ld
 
S
t

S
e
a
tt
le
, 
W
a
sh
in
g
to
n
 
9
8
1
1
9

T:
20
6.
78
2.
82
08
 F
:2
06
.7
82
.7
81
8

�
C

D
G

L
P

C
L

G
o

u
p

r
n

g
i

D
e

s

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

MUP 12/21/2016

R
ES

ID
EN

TI
AL

 M
IX

ED
 U

SE

.CS7

DEPARTURES

40
35

 S
TO

N
E 

W
AY

40
35

 S
TO

N
E

 W
A

Y 
N

.
S

EA
TT

LE
, W

A 
98

10
3

04-11-17
SL

16-13
JB

3024349

SCALE: N.T.S.CS7
1

SECTION DIAGRAM @ GRID 4.7- WEST
PROPERTY LINE

ZONING DEPARTURES
DEPARTURE #1 DEPARTURE #2

SCALE: N.T.S.CS7
6

PLAN DIAGRAM - PREFERRED PARKING RAMP
LAYOUT

SCALE: N.T.S.CS7
7

PLAN DIAGRAM - CODE COMPLIANT PARKING
RAMP LAYOUT

DEPARTURE #3

SCALE:  3/16" = 1'-0".CS7
4 L1 FLOOR PLAN @ GARAGE ENTRY

N

N

N

STREET LEVEL USES

SCALE:  1" = 20'-0".CS7
9 LEVEL 1 - STREET LEVEL USES DIAGRAM

SITE SETBACK

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0".CS7
11

GARAGE ENTRY - EXISTING CURB &
DRIVEWAY DIAGRAM

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0".CS7
10 GARAGE ENTRY - SETBACKS DIAGRAM

SETBACK:
A 15' triangular setback is required where a lot abuts the
intersection of a side lot line and front lot line of a lot in a
residential zone per SMC 23.47A.014.B.1.

DEPARTURE REQUEST FOR SIGHT 
TRIANGLE AT GARAGE ENTRY
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	 DEPARTURE #4
	 SMC 23.47A.005	 Street Level Uses

	 REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL USES ALONG STONE WAY N (Pedestrian Designated Street)
	 1.	 A minimum of 80 percent of the width of a structure’s street-level street-facing façade that faces a principal 
		  pedestrian street shall be occupied by uses listed in subsection 23.47a.005.d.1. The remaining 20 percent of the 
		  street frontage may contain other permitted uses and/or pedestrian entrances.

	 1.	 In all nc zones, residential uses may occupy, in the aggregate, no more than 20 percent of the street-level street-facing 
		  facade in the following circumstances or locations:
		  a.	 In a pedestrian-designated zone, facing a designated principal pedestrian street;
			   total frontage = 118.42’

	 PROVIDED RESIDENTIAL USES ALONG STONE WAY N
	 Required residential frontage (118.42’ x 0.20) = 23.67’ (20%)
	 Provided residential frontage = 31.67’ (26.74%)

	 Required commercial frontage (118.42’ x 0.80) = 94.74’ (80%)
	 Provided commercial frontage = 86.75’ (73.26%)	
			 
	
	 JUSTIFICATION
	 The board has requested a more prominent and activated corner at 41st and stone way. In order to meet this request, the 
	 previously proposed ramp and overhang at the corner were removed and the corner walls shifted toward the property lines 
	 on the north and west. As a result, the lobby occupies a larger footprint along stone way. Therefore, a departure request has 
	 been included for the residential uses to occupy 27% of the street-facing façade, in lieu of 20%.  The commercial space would 
	 result in 73% of the façade, in lieu of the code required 80%.				  

	 SUPPORTED DESIGN GUIDANCE
	 •	 CS2.B.2	 Connection to the Street 
	 •	 CS2.II.i.		 Streetscape Compatibility
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DEPARTURE #1

SMC 23.47A.014.B.3 Setback Abutting a Side or Rear Lot Line of a Residentially-Zoned Lot

REQUIRED SETBACK

For a structure containing a residential use, a setback is required along any site or rear lot line that
abuts a lot in a residential zone, as follows:

a. 15' for portions of structures above 13 feet in height to a maximum of 40 feet; and
b. For each portions of structures above 40 feet in height, additional setback at the rate of 2 feet

of setback for every 10 feet by which the height of such portion exceeds 40 feet.

PROVIDED AT WEST PROPERTY LINE

a. 10'-0" provided at the 1st floor
b. 15'-0" provided at the 2nd-4th floor

JUSTIFICATION

1. The building floor elevations are set by the grades along Stone Way N, which are higher than the 
west property line. The building is terraced along the west property line to transition to the SF 
5000 zone with landscaping and outdoor space, however, the steep grades prohibit reducing the 
building elevation without losing the below-grade parking.

SUPPORTED DESIGN GUIDANCE

- CS2.B.2 Connection to the Street
- CS2.II.i. Streetscape Compatibility
- CS2.D.4 Height, Bulk, and Scale - Massing Choices

DEPARTURE #2

SMC 23.54.030.D.3 Parking Space Standards - Driveway Slope

PERMITTED DRIVEWAY SLOPE

Driveway slope for all uses. No portion of a driveway, whether located on a lot or on a right-of- way,
shall exceed a slope of 15 percent, except as provided in this subsection 23.54.030.D.3. The maximum 15
percent slope shall apply in relation to both the current grade of the right-of-way to which the driveway
connects, and to the proposed finished grade of the right-of-way if it is different from the current
grade. The ends of a driveway shall be adjusted to accommodate an appropriate crest and sag. The
Director may permit a driveway slope of more than 15 percent if it is found that:

a. The topography or other special characteristic of the lot makes a 15 percent maximum 
driveway slope infeasible;

b. The additional amount of slope permitted is the least amount necessary to accommodate the
conditions of the lot;

c. The driveway is still usable as access to the lot.

PROVIDED SLOPE AT DRIVEWAY

a. 20% max

JUSTIFICATION

1. Per the project pre-submittal meeting, SDOT prefers the curb cut and parking access to be 
located off of N 41st Street, as far from the intersection as possible.

2. The grades at this corner are the highest on the site, EL 150. The grade of the ground floor 
is EL 146, to provide accessible entry off of Stone Way N and provide 13 floor to floor, within
the allowable height.

3. If a code compliant, 15% ramp is provided, fewer parking stalls can be accommodated in the 
below grade parking garage. Parking is not required on the site, but is an important component
of the development to mitigate the impact of added parking on the residential neighborhoods to
the west.

4. If the curb cut and parking access were located along south portion of Stone Way N there 
would be pedestrian conflict. This portion is the lowest street front elevation and a departure 
would not be required.

SUPPORTED DESIGN GUIDANCE

- DC1.B.1 Vehicular Access and Circulation
- DC1.C.1 Below Grade Parking
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DEPARTURE #3

SMC 23.54.030.G.1 - SIGHT TRIANGLE

PERMITTED SIGHT TRIANGLE

FOR EXIT-ONLY DRIVEWAYS AND EASEMENTS, AND TWO DRIVEWAYS AND EASEMENTS LESS THAN
22 FEET WIDE, A SIGHT TRIANGLE ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DRIVEWAY OR EASEMENT SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR OF ANY OBSTRUCTION FOR A DISTANCE OF 10 FEET
FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE DRIVEWAY OR EASEMENT WITH A DRIVEWAY, EASEMENT,
SIDEWALK, OR CURB INTERSECTION IF THERE IS NO SIDEWALK.
THE SIGHT TRIANGLE SHALL ALSO BE KEPT CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS IN THE VERTICAL
SPACES BETWEEN 32 INCHES AND 82 INCHES FROM THE GROUND.

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY

MIRRORS AND/OR AN EARLY-WARNING ALARM SYSTEM WILL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE
AND ENHANCE PEDESTRIAN SAFETY ON THE PROPOSED TWO-WAY DRIVEWAY (20 FOOT
WIDE).
THE REDUCTION IN THE SIGHT TRIANGLE WILL MINIMIZE THE VEHICULAR IMPACT ON THE
STREET AND SIDEWALK, RELIEVING THE NEED FOR A SINGLE 10 FOOT WIDE DRIVEWAY FOR
BOTH ENTRY AND EXIT.

PROPOSED

TO ALLOW FOR AN OBSTRUCTION ON ONE SIDE OF THE SIGHT TRIANGLE IN ORDER TO
MAINTAIN A 20 FOOT WIDE TWO-WAY DRIVEWAY.
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SMC 23.47A.005 STREET LEVEL USES

REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL USES ALONG STONE WAY N (Pedestrian Designated Street)

C. RESIDENTIAL USES AT STREET LEVEL
1. In all NC zones, residential uses may occupy, in the aggregate, no more than 20 percent 
of the street-level street-facing facade in the following circumstances or locations:

a. In a pedestrian-designated zone, facing a designated principal pedestrian street;

CALCULATION

RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE = 118'-5"
PERMITTED RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE (118'-5"X.20) = 23'-8"
PROVIDED RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE = 31'-8" (26.74%)
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SCALE: N.T.S.CS7
1

SECTION DIAGRAM @ GRID 4.7- WEST
PROPERTY LINE

ZONING DEPARTURES
DEPARTURE #1 DEPARTURE #2

SCALE: N.T.S.CS7
6

PLAN DIAGRAM - PREFERRED PARKING RAMP
LAYOUT

SCALE: N.T.S.CS7
7

PLAN DIAGRAM - CODE COMPLIANT PARKING
RAMP LAYOUT

DEPARTURE #3

SCALE:  3/16" = 1'-0".CS7
4 L1 FLOOR PLAN @ GARAGE ENTRY

N

N

N

STREET LEVEL USES

SCALE:  1" = 20'-0".CS7
9 LEVEL 1 - STREET LEVEL USES DIAGRAM

SITE SETBACK

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0".CS7
11

GARAGE ENTRY - EXISTING CURB &
DRIVEWAY DIAGRAM

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0".CS7
10 GARAGE ENTRY - SETBACKS DIAGRAM

SETBACK:
A 15' triangular setback is required where a lot abuts the
intersection of a side lot line and front lot line of a lot in a
residential zone per SMC 23.47A.014.B.1.

LEVEL 1 - STREET LEVEL USUES DIAGRAM

DEPARTURES
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DEPARTURE #1

SMC 23.47A.014.B.3 Setback Abutting a Side or Rear Lot Line of a Residentially-Zoned Lot

REQUIRED SETBACK

For a structure containing a residential use, a setback is required along any site or rear lot line that
abuts a lot in a residential zone, as follows:

a. 15' for portions of structures above 13 feet in height to a maximum of 40 feet; and
b. For each portions of structures above 40 feet in height, additional setback at the rate of 2 feet

of setback for every 10 feet by which the height of such portion exceeds 40 feet.

PROVIDED AT WEST PROPERTY LINE

a. 10'-0" provided at the 1st floor
b. 15'-0" provided at the 2nd-4th floor

JUSTIFICATION

1. The building floor elevations are set by the grades along Stone Way N, which are higher than the 
west property line. The building is terraced along the west property line to transition to the SF 
5000 zone with landscaping and outdoor space, however, the steep grades prohibit reducing the 
building elevation without losing the below-grade parking.

SUPPORTED DESIGN GUIDANCE

- CS2.B.2 Connection to the Street
- CS2.II.i. Streetscape Compatibility
- CS2.D.4 Height, Bulk, and Scale - Massing Choices

DEPARTURE #2

SMC 23.54.030.D.3 Parking Space Standards - Driveway Slope

PERMITTED DRIVEWAY SLOPE

Driveway slope for all uses. No portion of a driveway, whether located on a lot or on a right-of- way,
shall exceed a slope of 15 percent, except as provided in this subsection 23.54.030.D.3. The maximum 15
percent slope shall apply in relation to both the current grade of the right-of-way to which the driveway
connects, and to the proposed finished grade of the right-of-way if it is different from the current
grade. The ends of a driveway shall be adjusted to accommodate an appropriate crest and sag. The
Director may permit a driveway slope of more than 15 percent if it is found that:

a. The topography or other special characteristic of the lot makes a 15 percent maximum 
driveway slope infeasible;

b. The additional amount of slope permitted is the least amount necessary to accommodate the
conditions of the lot;

c. The driveway is still usable as access to the lot.

PROVIDED SLOPE AT DRIVEWAY

a. 20% max

JUSTIFICATION

1. Per the project pre-submittal meeting, SDOT prefers the curb cut and parking access to be 
located off of N 41st Street, as far from the intersection as possible.

2. The grades at this corner are the highest on the site, EL 150. The grade of the ground floor 
is EL 146, to provide accessible entry off of Stone Way N and provide 13 floor to floor, within
the allowable height.

3. If a code compliant, 15% ramp is provided, fewer parking stalls can be accommodated in the 
below grade parking garage. Parking is not required on the site, but is an important component
of the development to mitigate the impact of added parking on the residential neighborhoods to
the west.

4. If the curb cut and parking access were located along south portion of Stone Way N there 
would be pedestrian conflict. This portion is the lowest street front elevation and a departure 
would not be required.

SUPPORTED DESIGN GUIDANCE

- DC1.B.1 Vehicular Access and Circulation
- DC1.C.1 Below Grade Parking
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DEPARTURE #3

SMC 23.54.030.G.1 - SIGHT TRIANGLE

PERMITTED SIGHT TRIANGLE

FOR EXIT-ONLY DRIVEWAYS AND EASEMENTS, AND TWO DRIVEWAYS AND EASEMENTS LESS THAN
22 FEET WIDE, A SIGHT TRIANGLE ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DRIVEWAY OR EASEMENT SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR OF ANY OBSTRUCTION FOR A DISTANCE OF 10 FEET
FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE DRIVEWAY OR EASEMENT WITH A DRIVEWAY, EASEMENT,
SIDEWALK, OR CURB INTERSECTION IF THERE IS NO SIDEWALK.
THE SIGHT TRIANGLE SHALL ALSO BE KEPT CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS IN THE VERTICAL
SPACES BETWEEN 32 INCHES AND 82 INCHES FROM THE GROUND.

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY

MIRRORS AND/OR AN EARLY-WARNING ALARM SYSTEM WILL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE
AND ENHANCE PEDESTRIAN SAFETY ON THE PROPOSED TWO-WAY DRIVEWAY (20 FOOT
WIDE).
THE REDUCTION IN THE SIGHT TRIANGLE WILL MINIMIZE THE VEHICULAR IMPACT ON THE
STREET AND SIDEWALK, RELIEVING THE NEED FOR A SINGLE 10 FOOT WIDE DRIVEWAY FOR
BOTH ENTRY AND EXIT.

PROPOSED

TO ALLOW FOR AN OBSTRUCTION ON ONE SIDE OF THE SIGHT TRIANGLE IN ORDER TO
MAINTAIN A 20 FOOT WIDE TWO-WAY DRIVEWAY.
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SMC 23.47A.005 STREET LEVEL USES

REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL USES ALONG STONE WAY N (Pedestrian Designated Street)

C. RESIDENTIAL USES AT STREET LEVEL
1. In all NC zones, residential uses may occupy, in the aggregate, no more than 20 percent 
of the street-level street-facing facade in the following circumstances or locations:

a. In a pedestrian-designated zone, facing a designated principal pedestrian street;

CALCULATION

RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE = 118'-5"
PERMITTED RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE (118'-5"X.20) = 23'-8"
PROVIDED RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE = 31'-8" (26.74%)
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SCALE: N.T.S.CS7
1

SECTION DIAGRAM @ GRID 4.7- WEST
PROPERTY LINE

ZONING DEPARTURES
DEPARTURE #1 DEPARTURE #2

SCALE: N.T.S.CS7
6

PLAN DIAGRAM - PREFERRED PARKING RAMP
LAYOUT

SCALE: N.T.S.CS7
7

PLAN DIAGRAM - CODE COMPLIANT PARKING
RAMP LAYOUT

DEPARTURE #3

SCALE:  3/16" = 1'-0".CS7
4 L1 FLOOR PLAN @ GARAGE ENTRY

N

N

N

STREET LEVEL USES

SCALE:  1" = 20'-0".CS7
9 LEVEL 1 - STREET LEVEL USES DIAGRAM

SITE SETBACK

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0".CS7
11

GARAGE ENTRY - EXISTING CURB &
DRIVEWAY DIAGRAM

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0".CS7
10 GARAGE ENTRY - SETBACKS DIAGRAM

SETBACK:
A 15' triangular setback is required where a lot abuts the
intersection of a side lot line and front lot line of a lot in a
residential zone per SMC 23.47A.014.B.1.
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DEPARTURE #1

SMC 23.47A.014.B.3 Setback Abutting a Side or Rear Lot Line of a Residentially-Zoned Lot

REQUIRED SETBACK

For a structure containing a residential use, a setback is required along any site or rear lot line that
abuts a lot in a residential zone, as follows:

a. 15' for portions of structures above 13 feet in height to a maximum of 40 feet; and
b. For each portions of structures above 40 feet in height, additional setback at the rate of 2 feet

of setback for every 10 feet by which the height of such portion exceeds 40 feet.

PROVIDED AT WEST PROPERTY LINE

a. 10'-0" provided at the 1st floor
b. 15'-0" provided at the 2nd-4th floor

JUSTIFICATION

1. The building floor elevations are set by the grades along Stone Way N, which are higher than the 
west property line. The building is terraced along the west property line to transition to the SF 
5000 zone with landscaping and outdoor space, however, the steep grades prohibit reducing the 
building elevation without losing the below-grade parking.

SUPPORTED DESIGN GUIDANCE

- CS2.B.2 Connection to the Street
- CS2.II.i. Streetscape Compatibility
- CS2.D.4 Height, Bulk, and Scale - Massing Choices

DEPARTURE #2

SMC 23.54.030.D.3 Parking Space Standards - Driveway Slope

PERMITTED DRIVEWAY SLOPE

Driveway slope for all uses. No portion of a driveway, whether located on a lot or on a right-of- way,
shall exceed a slope of 15 percent, except as provided in this subsection 23.54.030.D.3. The maximum 15
percent slope shall apply in relation to both the current grade of the right-of-way to which the driveway
connects, and to the proposed finished grade of the right-of-way if it is different from the current
grade. The ends of a driveway shall be adjusted to accommodate an appropriate crest and sag. The
Director may permit a driveway slope of more than 15 percent if it is found that:

a. The topography or other special characteristic of the lot makes a 15 percent maximum 
driveway slope infeasible;

b. The additional amount of slope permitted is the least amount necessary to accommodate the
conditions of the lot;

c. The driveway is still usable as access to the lot.

PROVIDED SLOPE AT DRIVEWAY

a. 20% max

JUSTIFICATION

1. Per the project pre-submittal meeting, SDOT prefers the curb cut and parking access to be 
located off of N 41st Street, as far from the intersection as possible.

2. The grades at this corner are the highest on the site, EL 150. The grade of the ground floor 
is EL 146, to provide accessible entry off of Stone Way N and provide 13 floor to floor, within
the allowable height.

3. If a code compliant, 15% ramp is provided, fewer parking stalls can be accommodated in the 
below grade parking garage. Parking is not required on the site, but is an important component
of the development to mitigate the impact of added parking on the residential neighborhoods to
the west.

4. If the curb cut and parking access were located along south portion of Stone Way N there 
would be pedestrian conflict. This portion is the lowest street front elevation and a departure 
would not be required.

SUPPORTED DESIGN GUIDANCE

- DC1.B.1 Vehicular Access and Circulation
- DC1.C.1 Below Grade Parking

EXTERIOR
(E) EL. 150'

EXTERIOR
(E) EL. 14 '

PARKING
(  STALLS)
FFE. 137'

EXTERIOR
(E) EL. 150'

EXTERIOR
(E) EL. 14 '

PARKING
(  STALLS)
FFE. 137'

RA
MP

 S
LO
P E

15
% 

MA
X

DEPARTURE #3

SMC 23.54.030.G.1 - SIGHT TRIANGLE

PERMITTED SIGHT TRIANGLE

FOR EXIT-ONLY DRIVEWAYS AND EASEMENTS, AND TWO DRIVEWAYS AND EASEMENTS LESS THAN
22 FEET WIDE, A SIGHT TRIANGLE ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DRIVEWAY OR EASEMENT SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR OF ANY OBSTRUCTION FOR A DISTANCE OF 10 FEET
FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE DRIVEWAY OR EASEMENT WITH A DRIVEWAY, EASEMENT,
SIDEWALK, OR CURB INTERSECTION IF THERE IS NO SIDEWALK.
THE SIGHT TRIANGLE SHALL ALSO BE KEPT CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS IN THE VERTICAL
SPACES BETWEEN 32 INCHES AND 82 INCHES FROM THE GROUND.

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY

MIRRORS AND/OR AN EARLY-WARNING ALARM SYSTEM WILL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE
AND ENHANCE PEDESTRIAN SAFETY ON THE PROPOSED TWO-WAY DRIVEWAY (20 FOOT
WIDE).
THE REDUCTION IN THE SIGHT TRIANGLE WILL MINIMIZE THE VEHICULAR IMPACT ON THE
STREET AND SIDEWALK, RELIEVING THE NEED FOR A SINGLE 10 FOOT WIDE DRIVEWAY FOR
BOTH ENTRY AND EXIT.

PROPOSED

TO ALLOW FOR AN OBSTRUCTION ON ONE SIDE OF THE SIGHT TRIANGLE IN ORDER TO
MAINTAIN A 20 FOOT WIDE TWO-WAY DRIVEWAY.
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REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL USES ALONG STONE WAY N (Pedestrian Designated Street)

C. RESIDENTIAL USES AT STREET LEVEL
1. In all NC zones, residential uses may occupy, in the aggregate, no more than 20 percent 
of the street-level street-facing facade in the following circumstances or locations:

a. In a pedestrian-designated zone, facing a designated principal pedestrian street;

CALCULATION

RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE = 118'-5"
PERMITTED RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE (118'-5"X.20) = 23'-8"
PROVIDED RESIDENTIAL FRONTAGE = 31'-8" (26.74%)
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SCALE: N.T.S.CS7
1

SECTION DIAGRAM @ GRID 4.7- WEST
PROPERTY LINE

ZONING DEPARTURES
DEPARTURE #1 DEPARTURE #2
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PLAN DIAGRAM - PREFERRED PARKING RAMP
LAYOUT

SCALE: N.T.S.CS7
7

PLAN DIAGRAM - CODE COMPLIANT PARKING
RAMP LAYOUT

DEPARTURE #3

SCALE:  3/16" = 1'-0".CS7
4 L1 FLOOR PLAN @ GARAGE ENTRY
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SCALE:  1" = 20'-0".CS7
9 LEVEL 1 - STREET LEVEL USES DIAGRAM

SITE SETBACK

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0".CS7
11

GARAGE ENTRY - EXISTING CURB &
DRIVEWAY DIAGRAM

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0".CS7
10 GARAGE ENTRY - SETBACKS DIAGRAM

SETBACK:
A 15' triangular setback is required where a lot abuts the
intersection of a side lot line and front lot line of a lot in a
residential zone per SMC 23.47A.014.B.1.

15’-0” SETBACK 
TRIANGLE

	 DEPARTURE #5
	 SMC 23.47A.014	 Street Level Uses

	 SITE SETBACK

	 A setback is required where a lot abuts the intersection of a side lot line and front lot line of a lot in a residential zone. The 
	 required setback forms a triangular area. Two sides of the triangle extend along the street lot line and side lot line 15 feet 
	 from the intersection of the residentially zoned lot’s front lot line and the side lot line abutting the residentially zoned lot. 
	 The third side connects there two sides with a diagonal line across the commercially-zoned lot per SMC 23.47A.014.B.1.

	 PROPOSED: 

	 No setback

	 JUSTIFICATION:

	 1.	 Per the project pre-submittal meetings, SDOT prefers the curb cut and parking access to be located off of n 41st 
		  street, as far from the intersection as possible. The proposed location reuses the existing curb-cut on n 41st street. 

	 2.	 The grades at this corner are the highest on the site, el 150. The grade of the ground floor is el 145, to provide 
		  accessible entry off of stone way n and provide 13’ floor to floor, within the allowable height.

	 3.	 If a code compliant, side yard setback was provided, the garage entrance and ramp would need to setback 15’	
		  from the sidewalk, thus pushing the ramp further into the building, resulting in fewer parking stalls in the below 
		  grade parking garage. Parking is not required on the site, but is an important component of the development to 
		  mitigate the impact of added parking on the residential neighborhood to the west. Additionally, pushing back the 
		  ramp 15’ would result in the loss of two residential units positioned above the ramp on the ground floor above.

GARAGE ENTRY - SETBACKS DIAGRAM	

GARAGE ENTRY - EXISTING CURB & DRIVEWAY DIAGRAM

DEPARTURES
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MASSING SHADOW STUDY
MARCH 21 JUNE 21 SEPTEMBER 21 DECEMBER 21
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OPTION A
9 AM

3 PM

12 PM 12 PM 12 PM

3 PM 3 PM

9 AM 9 AM
OPTION B OPTION C (PREFERRED OPTION)

MASSING OPTION SHADOW COMPARISON SEPTEMBER 21ST
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28CLARK DESIGN GROUP - PROJECT IMAGES

DRAVUS APARTMENTS BELAY APARTMENTS ARGENS

THE VALDOK2134 WESTERNDOWNTOWNER 2
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HJARTA CONDOS

SOREN APARTMENTS KEELSON APARTMENTS
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5NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT & PRECEDENTS

1

2

5

6

3

4

4201 STONE WAY NORTH

4111 STONE WAY NORTH4301 STONE WAY NORTH

3801 STONE WAY NORTH 3636 STONE WAY NORTH

3920 STONE WAY NORTH

1 2

5 6

3

4

The project site is located at the southwest corner of Stone Way N and N 41st Street. Stone Way N has been identified as neighborhood commercial corridor that links the 
north end of Lake Union to N 45th Street commercial corridor.  The street is designated NC2P-40.  Most of the new construction on the commercial corridor consists of 4 
story mixed use developments with modulated roof lines and lively pedestrian edges.  Directly to the west of the site is a SF 5000 zone, which is defined by bungalows and 
craftsman houses with street trees.  

The project located at 4201 Stone Way N is currently in 
the design review process.  The design provides corner 
treatment of glazing and canopies to define the ground 
floor plane, per the design guidelines.

The project located at 4111 Stone Way N 
demonstrates corner treatment of glazing 
and massing articulation to define the entry, 
per the design guidelines.

The project located at 3801 Stone Way N 
demonstrates roof and parapet modulation, as 
well as a top, middle and base, per the design 
guidelines.

The project located at 3920 Stone Way N demonstrates 
building modulation and eave extensions to break up 
the building facade, per the design guidelines.

The project located at 4301 Stone Way N 
demonstrates roof and parapet modulation, as 
well as a top, middle and base, per the design 
guidelines.

The project located at 3636Stone Way N 
demonstrates roof and parapet modulation, 
building modulation to define entries, per 
the design guidelines.
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6SITE ANALYSIS

Stone Way Looking East

Stone Way Looking West

41st Looking South

41st Looking North
PROJECT SITE
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EAST-WEST SITE SECTION B-B

NORTH-SOUTH SITE SECTION A-A
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4038 MIDVALE AVE N 
(EXISTING RESIDENTIAL)

PROPOSED BUILDING

STONE WAY N

4038 STONE WAY N 
(EXISTING MIXED USE)

SF 5000NC2P-40

44’-0”

11’-1” 

13’ 
3’ 

15’-1” 

4015 STONE WAY N 
(EXISTING COMMERCIAL)

PROPOSED BUILDING

N 41ST STREET

4031 STONE WAY N 
(FUTURE DEVELOPMENT)

SDCI #3024469 4103 STONE WAY N 
(EXISTING)

PL
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44’-0”

CONTEXT & LOCAL IMPACT - NEIGHBORHOOD SECTION
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ZONING ANALYSIS & PROJECT SUMMARY
FAR (23.47A.013):			   3.25  (x 13,600 SF Lot)
					     44,200 SF Allowable Area

Proposed FAR:			
	 Commercial (Retail): 		  1,550 SF
	 Residential Uses		  40,805 SF			   42,755 SF
	 Mechanical/Services:		  400 SF
	 Additional Square Footage:
	 Parking/Mechanical:		  12,800
	 Total				    55,555 SF

Required Landscaping:	 Green factor score of .30 or greater
(23.47A.016)

Amenity Space (23.47A.024)
5% residential gross floor area dedicated for Residential Amenity Area
	 Required:	 40,805sf x .05 = 	 2,040.20 sf
	 Provided:	 L1 - Lobby: 		  2,100 sf
			   L1 - Courtyard: 	550 sf
			   L2 - Courtyard: 	500 sf
			   Roof - Deck:		  749 sf
			   Total:			   3,899 sf	
Parking Requirements (23.54.015 Table A & Table B)
	 Required:	 No parking is required in urban villages within the frequent transit service.	
	 Provided:	 34 stalls
*Table A.II.J for 23.54.015) For all non-residential uses in urban villages that are located within
1,320 feet of a street with frequent transit service, no parking is required.
**Table B.II.M for 23.54.015)  For all residential uses in urban villages that are located within
1,320 feet of a street with frequent transit service, no parking is required.

Parking Location and Access (23.47A.032)
If access is not provided from an alley and the lot abuts only one street, access is permitted from the street, and 
limited to one two-way curb cut.
	 Provided: Single curb-cut parking access from Stone Way North

Solid Waste Calculation (23.54.040)
Minimum area for shared storage space for solid waste containers for 26-50 dwelling units: 375 sf. Minimum 
area for 5,001-15,000 sf of non-residential development: 125 sf. Mixed-use developments shall meet 50 
percent of the requirement for non-residential use.
	 Required Residential (46 units):	 375 sf
	 Required Non-Residential:		  125 sf x .50 = 62.5 sf
	 Required Total:			   437.5 sf

(114.5 x 150) + (120.1 x 147.3) + (111 x 142.8) + (120 x 144)
465.6

= 146.1’ Average Grade Level

EL. +142.8

EL. +150’

EL. +144’

N. 41st Street

S
to

ne
 W

ay
 N

.EL. +147.3’

Structure Height Measurement (Director’s Rule 4-2012)
Formula 2: Enclosing Rectangle - The average grade level is calculated by first drawing the smallest rectangle that 
encloses the entire structure, including all occupied area. The average grade level is calculated as the average of 
the elevation of existing lot grades at the midpoints, measured horizontally, of each side of this rectangle.
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Pros
•	 Continuous massing along Stone Way enhances perspective down the street 

and provides a strong urban edge.

Cons
•	 Continuous facades on Stone Way and North 41st eliminate the modulation 

that is characteristic of the neighborhood building fabric.
•	 Lack of modulation along North 41st does not provide adequate transition 

between the residential and commercial zones along the street front.
•	 Lack of modulation at west facade does not break massing down for transition 

to single family homes.
•	 Relies solely on material transitions to articulate the base, middle and top.
•	 Abrupt faces along rights of way do not promote pedestrian scale and eliminate 

potential for landscaped building entries.
•	 Lack of modulation prevents definition the building corner and the corner site 

as a whole.
•	 Main building entry not located at corner reduces prominence.
•	 Split commercial space reduces flexibility for potential retailers.

AERIAL VIEW LOOKING SOUTHWEST

MASSING OPTION A

PERSPECTIVE LOOKING NORTHWEST PERSPECTIVE LOOKING SOUTHWEST PERSPECTIVE LOOKING NORTHEAST

N 41ST STREET

STONE WAY N

STONE WAY N
STONE WAY N

N 41ST STREET

Code Compliant - No Departures
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Pros
•	 Eroded facade along Stone Way articulates the facade and creates a variety of 

scales at the street front.
•	 Protruding ground floor articulates the base and middle geometries.
•	 Recessed residential levels along Stone Way allows for balcony opportunities to 

activate the east facade.
•	 Recessed ground floor along North 41st allows for landscaped transitions 

between the right of way and building.

Cons
•	 Continuous face along North 41st eliminates modulation that is characteristic 

of the neighborhood building fabric.
•	 Minimal modulation at west facade does not break massing down for transition 

to single family homes.
•	 Abrupt faces along rights of way do not promote pedestrian scale and 

eliminate potential for landscaped building entries.
•	 Lack of modulation on North 41st prevents definition the building corner and 

the corner site as a whole.
•	 Main building entry not located at corner reduces prominence.

MASSING OPTION B

AERIAL VIEW LOOKING SOUTHWEST

PERSPECTIVE LOOKING NORTHWEST PERSPECTIVE LOOKING SOUTHWEST

N 41ST STREET

STONE WAY N

STONE WAY N
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	 CONTEXT AND SITE

	 CS2.I.ii		 Responding to Site Characteristics
	 The site is located at the corner of Stone Way N and N 41st Street.  The preferred scheme has located a series 		
	 of outdoor patios and terraces along the west facade to take advantage of sun exposure.

	
	 CS2.B.2	 Connection to the Street 
	 CS2.II.i.	 Streetscape Compatibility
	 The Neighborhood board has supported ground floor setbacks along Stone Way N to preserve the existing 		
	 street trees.  The preferred scheme provides a 5’ ground floor setback to provide streetscape compatibility 		
	 with neighboring property.

	 CS2.C.1	 Corner Site 
	 CS2.III.i, iv	 Corner Lots 
	 CS3.I.iii,iv,v	 Base, Middle, Top
	 The site is located at the corner of Stone Way N and N 41st Street.  The preferred scheme provides a ground 		
	 floor recess, which will accommodate pedestrian activities.  The upper floor building mass defines the street 		
	 edge, while the parapets are extended to give visual interest.

	 CS2.D.4	 Height, Bulk and Scale - Massing Choices
	 The there are SF 5000 lots located to the west of the site.  The proposed scheme has a series of landscape 		
	 plazas that transition to the upper floors.  In addition, a modulated courtyard is located in the middle of the 		
	 west elevation to reduce the perceived mass from the neighboring lots.

	 PUBLIC LIFE

	 PL2.I		  Pedestrian Open Spaces and Entrances
	 PL2.B		  Safety and Security
		  1	 Eyes on the Street
		  2	 Lighting for Safety
		  3	 Street-Level Transparency
	 The proposed development will incorporate ground floor storefront along Stone Way N at the commercial 		
	 and residential entries. The preferred scheme has recessed the ground floor to provide weather protection and 		
down lighting at the sidewalk level.

	 PL3.A.C	 Common Entries to Multi-Story Residential Buildings
	 The preferred scheme locates the residential entry at the residential lobby.  Building modulates to signify the 		
	 residential entry and the modulation provides a recess at the primary building entrance.

	 PL3.II		  Human Activity
	 The preferred scheme provides a ground floor recess, which will accommodate pedestrian activities.  Patios 		
	 along the west elevation and balconies will be incorporated at the building facades to encourage human 			
activity and outdoor use.

RELEVANT DESIGN GUIDELINES

CS2.B.2  	 Connection to the Street
CS2.II.i.	 Streetscape Compatibility 

PL3.A.C		  Entries to Residential Buildings
CS2.C.1, CS2.III.i, iv  	 Corner Site
CS3.I.iii		  Base
CS3.I.iv		  Middle
CS3.I.v			  Top

DC1.I.i			  Parking and Vehicule Access

(Wallingford Design Guidelines & Seattle Design Guidelines)
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	 DESIGN CONCEPT

	 DC1.B.1	 Access Location and Design
	 The parking garage entry has been located on N 41st Street to reduce the pedestrian conflict along Stone Way 	
	 N, per direction from SDOT.  
	
	 DC1.C.1	 Below-Grade Parking	
	 DC1.I.i		 Parking and Vehicle Access
	 Parking is not required when located in the Urban Village with frequent transit service within 1/4 mile, but the 	
	 preferred scheme provides a full level of below grade parking.
	
	 DC2.B.1	 Architectural and Facade Composition  - Facade Composition
	 All of the elevations to be designed with a high level of window and material articulation.  The preferred 		
scheme provides a ground 	 floor recess, which will accommodate pedestrian activities.  The upper floor 		
building mass defines the street edge, while the parapets are extended to give visual interest.

	 DC2.D.1	 Human Scale
	 DC2.II		  Human Scale
	 The commercial/retail and residential spaces are recessed to provide planters adjacent to the sidewalk, which 	
	 will define the building entries.  	

RELEVANT DESIGN GUIDELINES

CS2.D.4	 Massing Choices
CS2.I.ii		 Responding to Site Characteristics 

(Wallingford Design Guidelines & Seattle Design Guidelines)
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MASSING OPTION C (PREFERRED SCHEME)

Pros
•	 Modulation along Stone Way N articulates the facade and creates a variety 

of scales at the street front.
•	 Modulation along North 41st provides for a scaled transition between the 

residential and commercial zones along the street front.
•	 Building modulation and tiered outdoor areas provide setbacks and 

transitions on the west facade facing the residential zone.
•	 Recessed ground floor along both streets provides a pedestrian scale to 

enhance the street front experience with landscaping, weather protection 
and lighting.

•	 Defined corner massing lends prominence to the site and provides a focal 
point for the intersection.

•	 Corner lobby provides a main building entry to activate the block corner and 
give presence to the mass above.

•	 Recesses on both facades provide balcony opportunities to activate the 
facades

•	 Consolidated commercial space provides an opportunity for large anchor 
tenant or division into smaller tenants.

AERIAL VIEW LOOKING SOUTHWEST

N 41ST STREET

STONE WAY N




